

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/14/2019 12:37 PM

No. 97910-3

Court of Appeals No. 36334-1-III  
Yakima County Superior Court No. 18-2-01517-39

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS  
OF THE YAKAMA NATION,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**YAKIMA COUNTY, GRANITE NORTHWEST, INC., FRANK  
ROWLEY, and THE ROWLEY FAMILY TRUST,**

**Petitioners.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Ethan Jones, WSBA 46911  
ethan@yakamanation-olc.org  
Shona Voelckers, WSBA 50068  
shona@yakamanation-olc.org

YAKAMA NATION OFFICE  
OF LEGAL COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 151, 401 Fort Road  
Toppenish, WA 98948  
(509) 865-7268

R. Joseph Sexton, WSBA 38063  
joe@galandabroadman.com

GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC  
8606 35<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, Ste. L1  
P.O. Box 15146  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 557-7509

Attorneys for Respondent, the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the  
Yakama Nation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION	
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Yakama Nation’s 2018 Lawsuit.....	3
C. Yakima County Superior Court Hearing.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Superior Court Did Not Err In Holding That The Board’s Resolution Was A “Final Written Decision” Under LUPA, Terminating The Administrative Appeal Under RCW 36.70C.040(4)(a).....	4
B. Even If It Did Sit In a Quasi-Judicial Capacity, The Board Was Still Expressly Required To Issue A “Final Written Decision” Terminating The Yakama Nation’s Administrative Appeal.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chaussee v. Snohomish Cty. Council</i> , 38 Wn. App. 630, 689 P.2d 1084 (1984).....	13
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Yakima County, et al.</i> , No 17-2-01434-39.....	2
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Yakima County, et al.</i> , No 18-2-01517-39.....	3
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Hornbaker</i> , 98 Wn.2d 650, 658 P.2d 1219 (1983).....	12
<i>Kanekoa v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 95 Wn. 2d 445, 626 P.2d 6 (1981). ).....	19
<i>King's Way Foursquare Church v. Cty.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 687, 116 P.3d 1060 (2005), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 23, 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cty.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000) .....	18
<i>Northshore Inv'rs, LLC v. City of Tacoma</i> , 174 Wn. App. 678, 301 P.3d 1049 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Raynes v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 118 Wn.2d 237, 821 P.2d 1204 (1992).....	13
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wash. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211, 214 (2000) .....	15
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Williams v. Seattle School Dist. 1*,  
97 Wn.2d 215, 643 P.2d 426 (1982)..... 13

**Statutes**

RCW 36.70C.040(3).....3, 4  
RCW 36.70C.040(4).....4, 5, 20  
RCW 36.70C.040(4)(a)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 18, 21  
RCW 36.70C.040(4)(b)..... 5, 10, 11, 12, 16  
RCW 36.70C.040(4)(c)..... 5  
YCC 16B.06.070(1)..... 2  
YCC 16B.09.050(1)(a)..... 13  
YCC 16B.09.050(1)(b) ..... 13  
YCC 16B.09.050(5).....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 19, 20  
YCC 16B.09.055..... 13

**Other**

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014). ..... 19  
Oxford Dictionary of English (3rd Rev. Ed. 2010). ..... 19
